Equity 3) in € mill. 2,046.8 2,099.1 +3

Net debt in € mill. 621.5 785.0 +26

Capital employed in € mill. 2,652.2 2,869.5 +8

Balance sheet total in € mill. 3,913.4 4,022.5 +3

Gearing in % 30.4 37.4 -

Ø Employees  14,836 15,819 +7

Stock Exchange Data  1-12/2014 1-6/2015 Chg. in %

Share price high in € 13.98 15.24 +9

Share price low in € 9.01 11.45 +27

Share price at end of period in € 11.45 14.11 +23

Shares outstanding (weighted) 4) in 1,000 116,017 116,956 +1

Market capitalization at end of period in € mill. 1,345.1 1,657.7 +23

1) Before non-controlling interests and accrued hybrid coupon
2) Cash flow from operating activities less cash flow from investing activities plus growth capex
3) Equity including non-controlling interests and hybrid capital
4) Adjusted for treasury stock
5) Changes in % to the comparable prior year period are shown in brackets

Explanatory notes to the report:
– Operating EBITDA and operating EBIT are adjusted for non-recurring income and expenses.
– Rounding differences may arise from the automatic processing of data.

Divisions 1-6/2015
in € mill. and % 5)

Clay Building
Materials Europe

Pipes & Pavers
Europe

North
America

Holding
& Others Reconciliation

Third party revenues 798.2 (+11%) 540.8 (+4%) 131.7 (+22%) 3.8 (+41%)

Inter-company revenues 0.8 (-15%) 0.6 (+49%) 3.7 (>100%) 6.2 (+26%) -10.8

Revenues 798.9 (+11%) 541.5 (+4%) 135.4 (+24%) 9.9 (+31%) -10.8

Operating EBITDA 112.9 (+16%) 56.6 (+24%) 20.7 (>100%) -9.2 (+9%)

Operating EBIT 47.7 (+34%) 33.5 (+82%) 8.5 (>100%) -10.9 (+8%)

Total investments 33.6 (+15%) 20.8 (+23%) 5.0 (+53%) 1.0 (-66%)

Capital employed 1,820.7 (+2%) 646.6 (+2%) 392.8 (-10%) 9.4 (-51%)

Ø Employees 10,189 (+23%) 4,140 (-1%) 1,283 (+3%) 207 (+5%)

Contents

Chief Executive´s Review 1
Interim Management Report 2
 Financial Review 2
 Operating Segments 6
Condensed Interim Financial Statements (IFRS) 16
 Consolidated Income Statement 16
 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 16
 Consolidated Balance Sheet 17
 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 18
 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 19
 Operating Segments 20
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Statements 21
Statement by the Managing Board 28

1

Dear Shareholders,

The first half of 2015 was a very successful period for the Wienerberger Group. We

continued our growth path with an increase of 9% in revenues to € 1.47 billion and a significant